
1 

ITEM #: 34 
DATE: 05-23-23 
DEPT: P&H 

 
COUNCIL ACTION FORM 

 
SUBJECT: THIRD AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT REZONING AGREEMENT FOR 

AN AMENDED MASTER PLAN AT 798 N 500TH AVENUE (NORTH 
SUNSET RIDGE)  

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Hunziker Development Group, the owner of 28.58 acres of property located at 798 North 
500th Avenue, has applied to amend the previously approved Rezoning Master Plan for 
the North Sunset Ridge development. The site is located to the north of the existing 
Sunset Ridge Subdivision (Attachment A - Location Map). 
 
The property is located on land annexed to the City in February 2022. The current zoning 
of Floating Suburban Residential Low-Density “FS-RL” and Master Plan was approved 
by the City Council on August 9, 2022 (Attachment C - Zoning Map excerpt). The Master 
Plan and Contract Rezoning Agreement was amended on February 28, 2023 (Attachment 
D – Existing Master Plan).  
 
The Master Plan dictates the general street layout, general buildable area in location and 
acres and number of units as well as net density. The plan also guides the layout of 
utilities to serve the site. The final configurations of lots and open space is determined 
during preliminary plat review. The preliminary plat must be found to substantially conform 
to the Master Plan. The previous amended Master Plan identified the entire 
development as single-family detached homes with a maximum unit count of 75 
homes. 
 
Due to changes in the market, the developer would like to add a component of 
single-family attached units (townhomes) within the development on the north side 
of the site. The Master Plan must be amended to do so, as the existing Master Plan 
does not provide this flexibility. The proposed amendment to the Master Plan includes 
revisions to both the housing types and total number of units (Attachment E – Amended 
Master Plan). The amendment adds a single-family attached (townhomes) component to 
the development.  
 
This change results in a possible increase of five more units, resulting in the developer 
constructing 69-80 single-family attached and detached homes on 14-19 acres within 
the entire subdivision. Approximately 2.5 acres are changing. The net density will be in 
the range of 4.0-5.5 units per net acre which meets or exceeds the minimum required 
density of 3.75 in “FS” zoned districts.  
 



2 

Changing the Master Plan will allow the developer to proceed with finalizing the 
preliminary plat. The current “FS-RL” zoning will remain the same. At the time of 
preliminary plat the lot configurations for the pattern and number of attached homes will 
be decided. Each home will be on its own lot to meet the single-family attached definition. 
 
The Master Plan continues to show a connection to the north, identified through the Hall 
property. Location of this access point is intended to represent a general location, with 
the requirement of north extension being included in an eventual subdivision design.  
Purchase of the Hall property has not been finalized and some of the details of this 
connection are still to be determined.  
 
Land at the west edge of the site continues to be identified as “future development.” It is 
the intent of the developer that this land be merged with the Hall property for future 
development. Acquisition of an additional property to the north with the proposed northern 
access point will allow for a combination of attached and detached single-family lots in a 
future subdivision of this area.  
 
Open space and storm water detention will account for 4.5-10.0 acres of the 28.58-acre 
property. This exceeds the minimum 10% required open space in the “FS” zone 
standards. A Preliminary Plat and Final Plat must be approved before construction of 
homes can begin and to determine final lot layouts, utilities, and configurations of open 
space. The Preliminary and Final Plats will ensure that the requirements of the Master 
Plan are met. 
 
With the development of Ames Plan 2040, the City evaluated infrastructure needs to 
serve the west expansion of the City. A sanitary sewer trunk main through the property is 
required to be constructed to serve development to the west of this site. Construction of 
the sanitary sewer trunk line is being coordinated to occur at the same time as the 
development of the property. The line is being constructed to extend from east to west 
through the site.  
 
A contract rezoning agreement was approved on August 9, 2022, at the time of the 
rezoning. This agreement addressed the cost-share of oversizing of the trunkline. The 
rezoning agreement references the master plan and therefore, an amended rezoning 
agreement had to be approved concurrent with the amended master plan, which was 
approved on February 28, 2023. The contract rezoning agreement will require amending 
once again, to reflect this proposed amendment to the master plan. The terms of the cost-
sharing have not changed. 
 
Other utility and infrastructure extensions are readily available to serve the site. A water 
main is available to the south in the existing Sunset Ridge Subdivision and can be 
extended into this site. Ames Electric will serve the eastern half of the site and 
Consumer’s Energy will serve the western half.   
 



3 

Floodplain is located on small area on the far eastern side of the property. The floodplain 
area will be contained in proposed open space. Developed lots will be located outside of 
flood prone areas.  
 
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: 
 
On May 3, 2023, the Planning & Zoning Commission voted 5-0 to recommend approval 
of the master plan amendment. 
 
ALTERNATIVES:  
 

1. Approve the amended Master Plan for 28.58 acres at 798 N. 500th Avenue as the 
Third Amendment to the Contract Rezoning Agreement of August 9, 2022. 
 

2. Deny the amended Master Plan for 28.58 acres at 798 N. 500th Avenue, along with 
Third Amendment to the Contract Rezoning Agreement, with a finding that the 
Master Plan is not consistent with the policies of Ames Plan 2040 and the RN3 
land use designation. 
 

3. Refer this matter back to staff or the applicant for more information. 
 

CITY MANAGER’S RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
The request for the Master Plan Amendment is consistent with the adopted Ames Plan 
2040 as described in the addendum. Utilization of infrastructure and City services for this 
parcel is consistent with what has been anticipated for development in this area. The 
current zoning of the property will remain the same, but the housing types and total 
number of units are adjusted with the proposed amendment. The amended Master Plan 
will restrict the maximum number of units on this property to no more than 80 single-family 
attached and detached units. Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager 
that the City Council approve Alternative #1. 
  



4 

ADDENDUM 
 
REZONING BACKGROUND: 
Existing Uses of Land. Land uses that occupy the subject property and other 
surrounding properties are described in the following table. 
 
 

Direction from Subject 
Property 

Existing Primary Land Uses 

Subject Property Undeveloped / Row-crop 
North Undeveloped / Row-crop 

East Wooded floodplain / Single-Family 
Residential further east 

South Single-Family Residential 
West Existing farmsteads and Row-crop  

 
Ames Plan 2040  
The project area has a RN3 land use designation.  The RN3 characteristics are supported 
further by Ames Plan 2040 Comprehensive Plan Principles related to Growth principles 
in (G1-6) as well as Neighborhoods and Housing (H3) which are contained below in 
Attachments F and G. These sections include guiding principles for creating appropriate 
urban fabric, housing considerations, and maintaining community character.   
 
The sections relating to Land Use Designation, Neighborhood Characteristics, Growth 
Goals and Development Guidelines are shown below from the RN3 section of the Ames 
2040 Comprehensive Plan as a reference. Not all elements allowed in each section 
pertain to the current proposal but also are not found to conflict with the proposal for this 
property. A brief analysis of Complete Streets typology is also included.  
 
Staff finds that the elements stated in the principles below are met in relation to the low-
density residential development in the RN3 Land Use Category as reflected within the 
proposed Master Plan. 
 
Land Use Designation 
The Future Land Use Map designates the land as “Residential Neighborhood 3” (RN3).  
Open Space/Greenway designation applies in part to the site as well. The RN-3 
designation supports an average density of five units per acre as the City develops and 
expands.   This is a goal over a broad area that is designed to encourage of mix of housing 
types and efficient use of land; however, it does not necessarily apply to each project that 
is proposed. Various zoning districts are used to implement this designation.   
 
RN3 areas will typically have zoning of “FS-RL,” “FS-RM,” “F-PRD” (Planned Residence 
District), “PUD’ (Planned Unit Development) or “RLP” (Manufactured Home Park). This 
site is already zoned “FS-RL,” there is no change with this amendment. 
 
Attachment F includes the excerpt of Plan 2040 for the RN3 designation that is discussed 
below. Each land use designation in Plan 2040 describes its context and potential issues 



5 

to be addressed or guidance for projects as they occur during the next 20 years. The 
existing “FS-RL” zoning along with the proposed Master Plan amendment aligns with the 
RN3 land use designation. 
 
Neighborhood Characteristics 
The RN3 designation is oriented around contemporary but diverse development options 
in planned expansion areas of the city, typically known as “FS” zoned areas. These areas 
where originally envisioned in the 1997 Land Use Policy Plan as villages.     
 
Ames Plan 2040 further describes RN3 neighborhoods as being designed with 
conventional suburban type development patterns involving single-family homes at low 
or medium density. Curvilinear streets, loop streets with minimal cul-de-sacs will be 
common street characteristics. Such neighborhoods will commonly be automobile 
oriented. Transit service is likely limited or non-existent. Neighborhoods will have access 
to private green space involving internal paths and trails. Stormwater detention features 
will be incorporated into design. In general, some small commercial nodes will be located 
within or in nearby areas of RN3. 
 
Growth Goals  
The goals of RN3 involve creating a variety of housing types and price points that can be 
attainably priced and owner occupied. This involves neighborhood design through zoning 
tools such as the Planned Development of neighborhood cores containing higher density 
with links to single-family areas and nearby neighborhood services. The use of Complete 
Streets concepts is expected with elements to include active transportation linkages and 
providing safe access for all neighborhood cores and activity areas.  
 
Development Guidelines 
The neighborhoods in RN3 designated areas will incorporate flexible lot sizes to 
accommodate diverse housing types with regard for architectural character, 
environmental and open space factors in design decisions. Generally, higher density 
residential will be encouraged along avenues, boulevards and mixed-use avenues and 
other streets with significant bicycle and potential transit routes and within master planned 
projects. Street, sidewalks, and trails will have full connectivity. New developments will 
require neighborhood and community parks nearby in relation to the City’s open space 
and park planning. Typically, developments should be within ½ mile of a park.  
 
Open Space and Parks 
A City neighborhood park currently exists approximately ¼ mile to the south of this 
property in the Sunset Ridge neighborhood. This meets the Land Use goal of the 
proposed neighborhood being within a ½ mile of a city park. Additionally, the Ames 2040 
Comprehensive Plan does have a general conceptual plan for acquisition of park space 
for a larger community park immediately north of this property. With the existing park and 
planned park to the north, no additional public park land is planned with this development.  
 
The Future Land Use Map Open Space/Greenway designation at the east edge of the 
site continues to be shown on the amended Master Plan as open space. The Future Land 



6 

Use Map also shows a green swath of open space adjacent to Wilder Avenue. This was 
intended to convey the conceptual location of a future public park. The actual location of 
the park will be north of this development. The extension of Wilder Avenue will continue 
extension of the shared use path. The shared use path will eventually provide connection 
to the future park. 
 
Complete Streets Typology 
The proposed street extensions into this area are classified in the Ames 2040 Plan 
Complete Streets typology as Neighborhood Streets which are designed to be low traffic 
with separated walkways and some on-street parking. The technical functional 
classification is ‘local street’.  
 
These types of streets are intended in new expansion areas with low density zoning such 
as this development. One of the connecting streets, Wilder Avenue, is designated as a 
‘residential collector street’. This street type is intended as a connector to local streets in 
low density residential areas. The street typology is not affected by the requested master 
plan amendment. 
 
Public Actions 
Plan 2040 includes actions to guide City plans for infrastructure. It relies primarily on using 
the Capital Improvements Program (CIP) to plan for extension of major roads, water and 
sewer infrastructure while considering development agreements, connection districts and 
assessments to help facilitate extensions. The need for sanitary sewer trunk line 
extension is within the CIP and is supported by the contract rezoning agreement. 
 
Existing Zoning  
The existing zoning is “FS-RL” (Attachment C – Zoning Map, excerpt). No changes to the 
existing zoning are proposed. The property was rezoned on August 9, 2022, from “A” 
(Agricultural) to “FS-RL” (Floating Suburban Residential Low-Density) with a Master Plan.   
 
The properties to the north are outside the city in Story County and currently row cropped 
as well as existing farmsteads and row crop land along and across North 500th to the 
west. The property to the east in floodplain along Clear Creek with some wooded 
residential lots are zoned “RL” (Residential Low-Density). Properties immediately to the 
south are zoned “FS-RL” (Floating Suburban Residential Low-Density) in the existing 
Sunset Ridge Subdivision which contain single-family detached homes.   
 
Proposed Master Plan 
The amended Master Plan (Attachment E) will govern density with a range of 69-80 units 
allowed on the site. The net density will be in the range of 4.0-5.5 units per net acre. The 
net acreage of developable area will be 14-19 acres of the total 28.57 acres. Open space 
and storm water detention will include 4.5-10.0 acres. The original plan allowed for a 
maximum of 65 units. 
 
The Preliminary Plat and subsequent Final Plat(s) will ensure that the number of units 
align with the Master Plan.  



7 

 
The Master Plan is required based on Section 29.1507(3): when “an application is made 
for amending the zoning map to designate any property as ‘FS-RL,’ ‘FS-RM,’ or ‘PUD,’ 
the applicant must either prepare a Master Plan or request that the City Council determine 
whether it will be required.” 
 
The Master Plan dictates the general street layout, general buildable area in location and 
acres and number of units as well as net density. The plan also guides the layout of 
utilities to serve the site. The final configurations of lots and open space is determined 
during preliminary plat review. 
 
Infrastructure 
Impacts on infrastructure and City services for this parcel are consistent with what is 
already anticipated for residential use of the property. Public utilities such as water and 
sewer serving this parcel are located immediately south in the Sunset Ridge development 
and can be easily extended to this site. Electricity is also available to serve the site.  
 
A large sanitary sewer trunk main is required through the site from east to west to 
accommodate planned future growth to the north and west of this site. A contract zoning 
agreement was finalized with the developer on August 9, 2022, at time of rezoning to 
ensure financing and construction of the main. The main is required for future growth 
beyond this site and as such must be installed with this subdivision.  
 
Wilder Avenue and Ellston Avenue will extend into the development from the south 
connecting into the Sunset Ridge Subdivision’s network of streets and to Lincoln Way. An 
east to west street will bisect the site to serve the remainder of the area. Sidewalks will 
be provided throughout the site and an existing shared use path to the south in Sunset 
Ridge will be extended through the neighborhood along Wilder Avenue. All the 
connections and proposed streets are adequate to serve the anticipated traffic generated 
by this site.     
 
Findings of Fact. Based upon an analysis of the proposed rezoning and laws pertinent 
to the proposed map amendment, staff makes the following findings of fact: 
 
1. The subject property is owned by Hunziker Development Group.  
 
2. The existing zoning is consistent with the “Residential Neighborhood 3 (RN3)” 

identified on the Ames Plan 2040 Future Land Use Map. 
 
3. Development in the “FS-RL” zoning district requires a Master Plan and subsequent 

Platting review process to assure that such development and intensity of use assures 
a safe, functional, efficient, and environmentally sound operation. 

 
4. Ames Municipal Code Section 29.1507(4) describes the process for submitting a 

Master Plan. 
 



8 

5. Impacts on infrastructure and City services for this parcel is consistent with what is 
already anticipated for the area.  

 
Public Notice. The City provided mailed notice to all property owners within 200 feet of 
the subject property prior to the Planning and Zoning Commission meeting in accordance 
with the notification requirements of Chapter 29.  
 
 



9 

Attachment A - Location Map 
 

 

  



10 

Attachment B – Future Land Use Map, excerpt 
 

 
  



11 

Attachment C – Zoning Map, excerpt 
  



12 

Attachment D - Existing Master Plan 
 
 

 

  



13 

Attachment E – Amended Master Plan 

 

 

 

  



14 

Attachment F- RN3 Characteristics 

 

 

 



15 

Attachment G- Growth Principles 

 


